
The Shell Petroleum Development Company of Nigeria Limited 

Operator of the NNPC/Shell/TEPNG/Agip Joint Venture  

Tender Opportunity: Maintenance, Operation & Upgrade of Integrated Control and 

Safeguarding Systems (ICSS) at the EA (Sea Eagle) FPSO   

Tender Ref: NG01020642   

NipeX Ref: 0200387 

1.0   INTRODUCTION AND PROJECT OUTLINE 

Shell Petroleum Development Company Limited hereby invites reputable and competent Nigerian 

Companies and alliances with the requisite expertise, experience, skilled manpower and 

technology to apply to be Considered for inclusion in the bidders list for subject tender. The 

contract that will result from this tender will cover – MAINTENANCE, OPERATION & 

UPGRADE OF INTEGRATED CONTROL AND SAFEGUARDING SYSTEMS (ICSS) AT 

THE EA (SEA EAGLE) FPSO 

 2.0   SCOPE OF WORK 

This contract is required for 

EA ICSS Maintenance: 

 Guaranteed PSR support on the Foxboro I/A and TRICONEX safeguarding systems 

 Modification & Testing of ICSS support equipment within package boundaries 

 FSR cover for 3rd party integrated systems tied to the ICSS system 

 Post Upgrade issues on TRICONEX” and requisite update on PT2 files and regular data back-up  

Topsides Fire Detection System Replacement: 

 Supply of hardware IR Fire detectors. System cabinets & System Design 

 Installation of IR Fire Detectors, System Cabinets & Software changes to re-program Triconex 

Logic 

 Testing, Commissioning & System integration to the existing ICSS Infrastructure 

EA Further Oil Development Project FOD and DCS Modification for Gas lift 

Implementation: 

 Software changes to re-program Triconex Logic, reconfigure DCS Control and Operator Graphics. 

 Tie-in to existing infrastructure, Commissioning of ICSS Systems and As-built Documentation 

 NB; Other scope to be developed in scoping workshop  

3.0   MANDATORY REQUIREMENTS 

To be eligible for this exercise, interested contractors are required to be prequalified in any of these 

work categories in NipeX Joint Qualification (NJQS) (database: 1.10.08 – Process Control and 

Monitoring Equipment and systems and Monitoring Equipment and Systems, 3.01 .05 – 

Electro/Control Instrumentation 



Services and 3.01 15 – Fire and Gas Protection System Services). All successful pre-qualified 

suppliers in this Category will receive a Technical Invitation to Tender (ITT). 

To determine if you are prequalified and view the product/service you are listed for: 

open www.nipex-ng.com and access NJQS with your log in details, click on “Continue Joint 

Qualification Scheme Tool” button, click “check my supplier status” and then click ‘Supplier 

Product Group”. 

If you are not listed in the product/service category but you are registered inDPR to do business, 

contact Nipex office at 30, Oyinkan Abayomi Street, Ikoyi, Lagos with your valid DPR certificate 

as evidence for necessary update. 

To initiate the NJQS prequalification process, access www.nipex-ng.com to download application 

form, make necessary payments and contact NipeX office for further action. 

To be eligible all tenderers must comply with the Nigerian Content requirements in NipeX. 

Interested contractors must produce verifiable evidence of relationship for technical, commercial, 

after sales and services Support with Schneider Electric or Invensys. 

4.0   NIGERIAN CONTENT REQUIREMENTS 

Vendors are to demonstrate strict compliance with the provisions of Nigerian Oil & Gas Industry 

Content Development Act and also provide the following requirements: 

 Demonstrate that the entity is a Nigerian Registered Company, or Nigerian Registered Company 

as the contracting entity in genuine alliance or joint venture with foreign company with details on 

scope and responsibilities of parties for this work. Such companies must show evidence of joint 

venture binding agreement duly signed by the CEO of both companies including evidence or plans 

of physical operational presence and set-up in Nigeria 

 International or multinational company working through o Nigerian subsidiary must demonstrate 

that a minimum 90% of equipment to be deployed for execution of work shall be owned by the 

Nigerian subsidiary by providing a list of equipment for this tender and indicating those that will 

be owned by the Nigerian subsidiary 

 Furnish details of Company Ownership and share holding structure. Also submit clear photocopies 

of your CAC Forms C02 and C07 

 Provide evidence of what percentage of your key management positions is hold by Nigerians and 

what percentage of the total work force are Nigerians. Also, show overall percentage of work to 

be performed in Nigeria and those by Nigerian resources relative to total work volume. 

 Provide a Nigerian Content Plan providing a detailed description of the role, work scope, man-

hours and responsibilities of all Nigerian companies and personnel that would be involved in 

executing the work. Also provide details of Nigerian Content focal point or manager. 

http://www.nipex-ng.com/


 State proposed total scope of work to be conducted by Nigerian personnel (whether contracted 

directly or under subcontract agreements) with names and addresses including evidences of well 

equipped offices and workshop; attach past experience of such patronage. 

 Specific to this project, provide detailed plan for staff training and development on engineering, 

project management and procurement (including all software to be used, number of personnel, 

name of organization providing such training and evidence of past training record) for Nigerian 

personnel including description of any specific programs in place for transfer of technology and 

skills to indigenous businesses and Nigerians over the next five (5) years. 

 Provide evidence of Nigerian Content Equipment Certificate (NCEC) from Nigerian Content 

Development & Monitoring Board (NCDMB) or evidence of the application for the certificate. 

 Provide evidence of domiciliation of project management and procurement centres in Nigeria with 

physical addresses (not P. O. Box). 

 Location of in-country facilities (Equipment, storage, workshops, repair & maintenance facilities 

and, testing facilities) 

 Contractor must be willing and able to provide evidence of maximization of made in Nigeria goods 

and services. 

 Provide details on any other Nigerian Content initiative your company is involved in, 

5.0   CLOSING DATE 

Only Tenderers who are registered with NJQS in the (database: 1.10.08 – Process Control and 

Monitoring Equipment and Systems, 3.01.05 – Electro/Control Instrumentation Services and 

3.01.15 – Fire and Gas Protection System Services ) as at 24/06/2016 being the advert close date 

shall be invited to submit Technical Bids. 

 6.0   ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

 Suppliers eligible for this tender opportunity are expected to be prequalified in NJQS under the 

relevant product/service categories. 

 All costs incurred in preparing and processing NJQS prequalification shall be to the contractor’s 

accounts, 

 This advertisement shall neither be construed as any form of commitment on the part of SHELL 

PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED to award any contract to any company 

and or associated companies, Sub-contractors or agents, nor shall it entitle prequalified companies 

to make any claims whatsoever, and/or seek any indemnity from SHELL PETROLEUM 

DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED and or any of its partners by virtue of such companies 

having been prequalified in NJQS. 

 The tendering process shall be the NNPC contracting process requiring pre-qualified companies 

to submit technical Tenders first. Following a technical review, only technically and financially 

qualified contractors will be requested to submit commercial tenders 

 NNFC/SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED reserves the right to 

reject any and or all pre-qualified suppliers at its sole discretion and at no cost whatsoever. 



 SHELL PETROLEUM DEVELOPMENT COMPANY LIMITED will communicate only with 

authorised officers of the pre-qualifying companies and NOT through individuals or Agents. 

” Expected Contract Award Date: Ql 2017 

Contract Duration: 2 years + 1 year extension option 

Visit us on: http://www.shellnigeria.com 

https://www.facebook.com/shell 

https://twitter.com/shell_Nigeria 

Please visit NipeX portal at www.nipexng.com for this advert and other Information. 

Also note that this contract will be progressed through NipeX System. 

 

http://www.shellnigeria.com/
https://www.facebook.com/shell
https://twitter.com/shell_Nigeria
http://www.nipexng.com/

